PMP10215 Rev_E BOM.xls PMP10215
None E
11/2/2016 4:58:57 PM
PMP10215 REV E Bill of Materials
Designator Quantity Value PartNumber Manufacturer Description PackageReference
C1, C2, C37 3 0.1uF C3225X7T2J104K160AC TDK CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 630 V, +/- 10%, X7T 1210 1210
C3, C13, C14,
C17
4 1uF GRM188R71E105KA12D MuRata CAP, CERM, 1uF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C4 1 1000pF C0805C102JBRACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 630 V, +/- 5%, X7R, 0805 0805
C5, C6, C18, C35,
C45
5 0.1uF C1608X7R1H104K TDK CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 50V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C7, C8, C9 3 1000uF EKZM500ELL102ML25S Nippon Chemi-Con CAP, AL, 1000 µF, 50 V, +/- 20%, TH RCAP, 16x25mm
C10, C52 2 1uF C1608X7R1E105K080AB TDK CAP, CERM, 1uF, 25V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C11 1 10uF C3225X7R1H106M250AC TDK CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 50 V, +/- 20%, X7R, 1210 1210
C12 1 0.1uF C1812C104KARACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 250 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 1812 1812
C15, C46 2 0.33uF C0603C334K4RACTU Kemet CAP, CERM, 0.33 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C16, C51, C53 3 100pF C1608C0G1H101J TDK CAP, CERM, 100 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603
C19, C100 2 1000pF C1608X8R1H102K TDK CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X8R, 0603 0603
C20 1 0.33uF GRM219R71H334KA88D MuRata CAP, CERM, 0.33 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
C21, C27, C29 3 4700pF VY2472M49Y5US63V7 Vishay-Bccomponents CAP, CERM, 4700 pF, 440 V, +/- 20%, Y5U, TH, 12.5x5mm TH, 12.5x5mm
C22 1 0.47uF ECQ-U2A474ML Panasonic CAP, Film, 0.47 µF, 275 V, +/- 20%, TH Radial 25x8.5x18.5
C23 1 220pF C3216C0G2J221J TDK CAP, CERM, 220 pF, 630 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0, 1206 1206
C24, C25 2 150uF 450MXK150MEFCSN22X30 Rubycon CAP, AL, 150 µF, 450 V, +/- 20%, TH Cap 22x32mm
C26 1 1000pF C3216X7R2J102K115AA TDK CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 630 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 1206 1206
C28 1 1uF R46KN410000P1M Kemet CAP, Film, 1 µF, 275 V, +/- 20%, TH Radial
26.5x8.5x17mm
C30, C48 2 1000pF C1608X7R1H102K TDK CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C31, C41 2 4.7uF C2012X5R1E475K125AB TDK CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0805 0805
C32 1 2.2uF C2012X7R1C225K TDK CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
C33 1 0.22uF C1608X7R1C224K TDK CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C34 1 820pF C1608C0G1H821J TDK CAP, CERM, 820pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603
C36 1 2200pF C1608X7R1H222K TDK CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C38 1 470uF EKZM160ELL471MHB5D Nippon Chemi-Con CAP, AL, 470uF, 16V, +/-20%, TH 8mm x 11.5mm
C39 1 100uF EKZM160ELL101ME11D Nippon Chemi-Con CAP, AL, 100 µF, 16 V, +/- 20%, TH RCAP, 5x11mm
C40, C47 2 1uF C1608X7R1C105K TDK CAP, CERM, 1uF, 16V, +/-10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C42 1 22uF C2012X5R0J226M TDK CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805 0805
C43 1 47uF UPW1V470MED1TD Nichicon CAP, AL, 47 µF, 35 V, +/- 20%, 0.25 ohm, TH 6.3x12.5mm, TH
C44 1 10uF UPW1H100MDD Nichicon CAP, AL, 10 µF, 50 V, +/- 20%, 1.4 ohm, TH D5xL11mm
C49 1 56pF C1608C0G1H560J TDK CAP, CERM, 56pF, 50V, +/-5%, C0G/NP0, 0603 0603
C50 1 0.047uF C1608X8R1H473K TDK CAP, CERM, 0.047 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X8R, 0603 0603
C54 1 1uF 885012207103 Wurth Elektronik CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
C55 1 0.01uF C3216X7R2J103K TDK CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 630 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 1206 1206
C56 1 330pF GRM188R72E331KW07D MuRata CAP, CERM, 330 pF, 250 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 0603
C101 1 4.7uF C2012X7R1E474K125AA TDK CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 0805
D1, D21 2 600V MURA160T3G ON Semiconductor Diode, Ultrafast, 600 V, 1 A, AEC-Q101, SMA SMA
D2, D5 2 600V MURS160T3G ON Semiconductor Diode, Ultrafast, 600 V, 2 A, SMB SMB

L8, L9 2 10uH 744711005 Wurth Elektronik Rod Inductor, Wirewound, Ferrite, 10 µH, 5 A, 15mOhm, TH Dia 6.9x22.5mm
L10 1 1mH MSS1260-105KLB Coilcraft Inductor, Shielded Drum Core, Ferrite, 1 mH, 0.68 A, 1.27 ohm, SMD MSS1260
Q1, Q2 2 550V IPP50R199CP Infineon Technologies MOSFET, N-CH, 550 V, 17 A, TO-220AB TO-220AB
Q3, Q10 2 40 V MMBT3904 Fairchild Semiconductor Transistor, NPN, 40 V, 0.2 A, SOT-23 SOT-23
Q4, Q100, Q101,
Q103
4 50V BSS138 Fairchild Semiconductor MOSFET, N-CH, 50 V, 0.22 A, SOT-23 SOT-23
Q5 1 60 V MMBT2907A Fairchild Semiconductor Transistor, PNP, 60 V, 0.8 A, SOT-23 SOT-23
Q6 1 IPP50R140CP IPP50R140CP Infineon Technologies MOSFET, N-CH, 550 V, 23 A, TO-220AB TO-220AB
Q7 1 PZT2222A PZT2222A Fairchild Semiconductor Transistor, NPN, 40 V, 0.5 A, SOT-223 SOT-223
Q8 1 SPD02N80C3 SPD02N80C3ATMA1 Infineon Technologies MOSFET, N-CH, 800 V, 2 A, DPAK DPAK
Q9, Q102 2 0.25V MMBT3906 Fairchild Semiconductor Transistor, PNP, 40V, 0.2A, SOT-23 SOT-23
Q11 1 STN1NK60Z STN1NK60Z ST MOSFET, N-CH, 600 V, 300 mA, SOT-223 SOT-223
Q12, Q14 2 2N7002 2N7002E-T1-E3 Vishay-Siliconix MOSFET, N-CH, 60 V, 0.24 A, SOT-23 SOT-23
Q13 1 -240V ZVP4424GTA Diodes Inc. MOSFET, P-CH, -240 V, -0.48 A, SOT-223 SOT-223
R1, R29 2 2.21 CRCW08052R21FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 2.21, 1%, 0.125 W, 0805, RES, 2.21 ohm, 1%, 0.125W, 0805 0805
R2 1 2.20 RC1206FR-072R2L Yageo America RES, 2.20 ohm, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 1206
R3, R100, R101,
R102
4 100 CRCW0603100RFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 100, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
Page 2 of 4
Designator Quantity Value PartNumber Manufacturer Description PackageReference
R4, R6 2 4.75 CRCW06034R75FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 4.75, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R5, R8, R20, R27,
R30, R40, R55,
R75, R105, R107
10 10.0k CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603
R7 1 29.4k CRCW060329K4FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 29.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R9, R10, R65,
R67
4 68.1 CRCW251268R1FKEG Vishay-Dale RES, 68.1, 1%, 1 W, 2512 2512
R11 1 0.068 2-2176057-1 TE Connectivity RES, 0.068, 1%, 2 W, 2512 2512
R12, R13, R26,
R66, R70
5 1.00k CRCW06031K00FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R14 1 23.7k CRCW060323K7FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 23.7 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R15 1 16.5k CRCW060316K5FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 16.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R17, R19, R74 3 68.1k CRCW060368K1FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 68.1 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R18, R46 2 49.9 CRCW060349R9FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 49.9 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603
R21, R23, R24,
R54, R76, R104
6 100k CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R25, R36 2 33.2k CRCW060333K2FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 33.2 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R28, R31, R33 3 1.00Meg CRCW12061M00FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.25 W, 1206 1206
R32, R34 2 0.075 CSRN2512FK75L0 Stackpole Electronics Inc RES, 0.075, 1%, 2 W, 2512 2512
R35 1 221 CRCW0603221RFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 221 ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603
R37 1 38.3k CRCW060338K3FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 38.3 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R38 1 17.8k CRCW060317K8FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 17.8 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R39, R43, R44 3 332k CRCW1206332KFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 332k ohm, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 1206
R41 1 51 CRCW080551R0JNEA Vishay-Dale RES, 51 ohm, 5%, 0.125W, 0805 0805
R42 1 10.0 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R45 1 22.1 CRCW060322R1FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 22.1, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R47 1 61.9k CRCW060361K9FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 61.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R48 1 392 CRCW0603392RFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 392, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R49 1 20.0k CRCW060320K0FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 20.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R50 1 1.82 CRCW12061R82FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.82, 1%, 0.25 W, 1206 1206
R51 1 27.4k CRCW060327K4FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 27.4 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R52 1 86.6k CRCW060386K6FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 86.6 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R53, R71 2 2.21k CRCW06032K21FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 2.21k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603
R56 1 698k CRCW1206698KFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 698k ohm, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 1206
R57 1 3.32k CRCW06033K32FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 3.32 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R58, R61 2 715k CRCW1206715KFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 715k ohm, 1%, 0.25W, 1206 1206
R59 1 1.21Meg CRCW06031M21FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 1.21 M, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R60, R63, R77 3 47.5k CRCW060347K5FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 47.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R62 1 221k CRCW0603221KFKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 221 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R64 1 6.81k CRCW06036K81FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 6.81k ohm, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603
R68 1 4.75k CRCW06034K75FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 4.75 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R69 1 4.75k CRCW12064K75FKEA Vishay-Dale RES, 4.75 k, 1%, 0.25 W, 1206 1206
R72 1 68.1k CRCW201068K1FKEF Vishay-Dale RES, 68.1 k, 1%, 0.75 W, 2010 2010
R73 1 33.2 CRCW251233R2FKEG Vishay-Dale RES, 33.2, 1%, 1 W, 2512 2512
R103 1 15.0k RC0603FR-0715KL Yageo America RES, 15.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R106 1 47.5k RC0603FR-0747K5L Yageo America RES, 47.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
R108 1 475k RC0603FR-07475KL Yageo America RES, 475 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603
RT1 1 10 ohm B57237S100M Epcos (TDK) Thermistor NTC, 10 ohm, 20%, 15x7mm 15x7mm